CC Facilities Bond letter of support SB 305.pdf Uploaded by: Justin Ready



THE MARYLAND GENERAL ASSEMBLY LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT 5 CARROLL COUNTY

February 8, 2023

The Honorable Guy Guzzone Senate Budget and Taxation Committee Miller Senate Office Building, 3 West 11 Bladen Street Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: Carroll County Senators Letter of Support Senate Bill 305 – Carroll County – Public Facilities Bonds

Dear Chairman Guzzone, Vice Chair Jim Rosapepe, and members of the Budget and Tax Committee,

The Carroll County Senate Delegation would like to notify the Senate Committee on Budget and Taxation of their support for Senate Bill 305 – Carroll County – Public Facilities Bonds.

The above referenced bill was considered by the Carroll County Senate Delegation and was subjected to a bill hearing. The Carroll County Senators and Delegates voted unanimously in favor of the bill.

Sincerely,

Senator Justin Ready

Chair, Carroll County Senate Delegation

SB305 Carroll County Public Fac Written Test.pdf Uploaded by: Justin Ready

JUSTIN READY
Legislative District 5
Carroll County

MINORITY WHIP

Finance Committee



James Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Room 315 Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3683 · 301-858-3683 800-492-7122 Ext. 3683 Justin.Ready@senate.state.md.us

February 8, 2023

Senator Justin Ready SB 305 – Carroll County - Public Facilities Bond

Chairman Guzzone and members of the Budget and Taxation Committee:

Senate Bill 305 is legislation authorizing the County Commissioners of Carroll County to borrow not more than \$65,600,000 in order to finance the construction, improvement, or development of certain public facilities in Carroll County, and to allow such borrowing by the issuance and sale at public or private sale of its general obligation bonds.

Included with this testimony is the list of projects based on the county's Preliminary Recommended 24-29 Community Investment Plan. The Carroll Senate and House Delegation voted unanimously in favor of SB 305, a letter of support and voting sheet are also included.

I respectfully request a **favorable** vote on Senate Bill 305.

SB305CarrollCoFacilBondlistof projects 2023.pdf Uploaded by: Justin Ready

CARROLL COUNTY MARYLAND 225 N. Center Street Westminster, Maryland 21157-5194 410-386-2082 • 1-888-302-8978 FAX 410-848-0003 TTY 410-848-9747



Department of Management and Budget Ted Zaleski, Director

January 13, 2023

Members of the Carroll Delegation 401 James Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991

Dear Delegation Members,

We are requesting authorization of \$65.6 million for FY 24. Attached is a copy of our anticipated bonding needs for FY 24 based on the Preliminary Recommended FY 24-29 Community Investment Plan.

Thank you for your consideration. I would be glad to come to Annapolis to meet with the Delegation or testify on the bill.

Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Ted Zaleski Director

c: Carroll County Board of Commissioners w/enclosure Jennifer Hobbs, Comptroller w/enclosure

Bond Authorization Request

Project Description	FY 24 Bonds
Public Schools	
HVAC System Replacement -Carroll Springs	\$2,809,000
HVAC System Replacement -Carrolltowne Elementary	4,890,000
HVAC System Replacement -Northwest Middle	7,113,000
HVAC System Replacement -Mount Airy Elementary	4,956,000
Roof Replacement -Spring Garden Elementary	1,475,616
Total Public Schools	\$21,243,616
Conservation and Open Space	
Agricultural Land - Maryland Ag Land Preservation Program	\$1,333,300
Stormwater Facility Renovation	300,000
Watershed Assessment and Improvement (NPDES)	2,750,000
Total Conservation and Open Space	\$4,383,300
Public Works	
Roads	
Monroe Avenue Extension	\$365,000
Pavement Management Program	15,101,000
Ramp and Sidewalk Upgrades	92,000
Small Drainage Structures	266,000
Storm Drain Rehabilitation	266,000
Total Roads	\$16,090,000
Bridges	
Brown Road over Roaring Run	\$106,000
Hawks Hill Road over Little Pipe Creek Tributary	19,000
Stem Road over Wolf Pit Branch	288,000
Upper Beckleysville Road over Murphy Run	302,000
Total Bridges	\$715,000
Total Public Works	\$16,805,000
General Government	
County Building Systemic Renovations	\$1,001,000
Fleet Lift Replacements	255,000
Generator Replacements	168,000
Sheriff's Office - Headquarters	21,744,084
Total General Government	\$23,168,084
<u>Total</u>	\$65,600,000

SB305CCfacilitiesbondvotingsheet2023.pdfUploaded by: Justin Ready

Carroll County Delegation Meeting

Zoom

Thursday January 26, 2023 9:00am

Voting on Bill

Public Facilities Bonds Authorization

Sen Ready Yes No
Sen West Yes No
Del Rose Yes No
Del Tomlinson Yes No
Del Bouchat Yes No
Del Stonko Yes No

SB305-CarrollCoCommissioners-FAV.pdf Uploaded by: Michael Fowler

Board of County Commissioners

Edward C. Rothstein, President Thomas S. Gordon III Michael R. Guerin Kenneth A. Kiler Joseph A. Vigliotti



Carroll County Government

225 North Center Street Westminster, Maryland 21157 410-386-2043; 1-888-302-8978 fax 410-386-2485 MD Relay 711/800-735-2258

February 6, 2023

The Honorable Guy Guzzone, Chair Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 3 West Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis MD 21401

Re: SB305 - Carroll County - Public Facilities Bond - SUPPORT

Dear Chair Guzzone and Members of the Committee,

On behalf of the Board of County Commissioners of Carroll County, I write in support of **SB305** - Carroll County - Public Facilities Bond, sponsored by the Carroll County Senators on our behalf, which will enable borrowing to support the funding of essential Carroll County government operations.

The Board respectfully requests a **FAVORABLE** report on SB305.

Sincerely,

Michael Fowler

Michael L. Fowler Legislative Liaison Carroll County Commissioners